DOCUMENT 2508
REVISION D
January 29, 2010
Instruction Manual
AIRSIDE ™  GUIDANCE SIGN
ICAO
SERIES 814XX
Copyright © 2010 Cooper Technologies Company

4.1 Multimeter  vii
5.0 Table of Contents  1
6.0 Manufacturing Part Number Explanation  3
7.0 General Information  4
7.1 General Description  4
8.0 Classification of Signs  5
9.0 Specifications  5
9.1 Environmental Data  5
9.2 Power Consumption Data  5
9.3 Illumination Data  6
10.0 Installation  7
11.0 Initial Installation Verification  8
12.0 Maintenance  8
12.1 Lamp Replacement  8
12.2 Electrical Package  8
12.3 Troubleshooting Guide  10
13.0 Figures and Parts Lists  11
Figures and Tables
Figure 1-1 Single Module Sign Assembly Drawing  11
Table 1-1 Single Module Parts List  12
Figure 1-2 Double Module Sign Assembly Drawing   14
Table 1-2 Double Module Parts List   15
Figure 1-3 Three Module Sign Assembly Drawing   17
Table 1-3 Three Module Parts List   18
Figure 1-4 Four Module Sign Assembly Drawing  21
Table 1-4 Four Module Parts List  22
Figure 2-1 Wiring Schematic, Single Module Sign  25
Figure 2-1A Lamp Bypass Circuit  26
Figure 2-2 Wiring Schematic, Double Module Sign  27
DOCUMENT 2508
REV. D
Instruction Manual
AIRSIDE™ GUIDANCE SIGN
ICAO      SERIES 814XX
 2
5.0 TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont’d)
Figure 2-3 Wiring Schematic, Three Module Sign  28
Figure 2-4 Wiring Schematic, Four Module Sign  29
Figure 3-1 Concrete Pad Dimensions  30
Figure 3-2 Concrete Pad Dimensions, Elbow to Base  31
Figure 3-3 Mounting Detail, Flange Installation  32
Figure 3-4 Sign Dimensions  33
Figure 3-5 Mounting Detail, Steel Base  34
Figure 3-6  Mounting Detail, Elbow Assembly  35
DOCUMENT 2508
REV. D
Instruction Manual
AIRSIDE™ GUIDANCE SIGN
ICAO      SERIES 814XX
 3
6.0 PART NUMBER EXPLANATION
    8   1  4            -       -
TYPE:
SIZE
3 = Taxiway Sign, 300mm Legend Height
4 = Taxiway Sign, 400mm Legend Height
Number of Faces:
1 = Single Face
2 = Double Face
Number of Lamp Modules: 1 to 4*
OPTIONS:
10 = Unenclosed Power Cable: 3 Ft. (0.9m) with Plug
11 = Flexible Liquidtight Conduit Enclosed 3 Ft. (0.9m) Power Cable
12 = Sign Face Sealant (Silicone Rubber)
13 = Tethers (2)
* Maximum of (4) modules for sign.  If more modules are required, two signs may be co-located.
DOCUMENT 2508
REV. D
Instruction Manual
AIRSIDE™ GUIDANCE SIGN
ICAO      SERIES 814XX
 4
7.0 GENERAL INFORMATION
7.1 General Description
Crouse-Hinds Airport Lighting Products, “AIRSIDE™” Guidance Sign IACO, (Model AGSI) internally illuminated
Taxiway and Runway Signs provide outstanding message visibility, day or night. The Model AGSI is designed to
meet the latest version of the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO), Annex 14.  White on Red, Yellow
on Black, and Black on Yellow color combinations may be ordered with any desired message.  Signs are available
as single or double faced.  For further information on Taxiway Signs and their use, consult International Standards
(Aerodrome Design Manual, Part 4 and ANNEX 14).
8.0 CLASSIFICATION OF SIGNS
The signs covered in this manual are designed and manufactured in accordance with the requirements of IACO
ANNEX 14 and conform to the following classifications:
TYPES
Information Sign - black legend on a yellow background.
Mandatory Instruction Sign - white legend on a red background.
Taxiway and Runway Location Sign - yellow legend and border on a black background.
A sign may consist of multiple arrays of the above messages.
SIZES
Mid-size  -300mm legend height
Large size -400mm legend height
STYLE
For operation from a 1 (5.5 Amperes), 3 (4.8 to 6.6 Amperes) or 5 (2.8 to 6.6 Amperes) step series lighting circuit
CLASS
For operation down to -20C.
NOTE:  If signs are installed on a dedicated sign only circuit, the calculated VA (volt ampere) load for the circuit
should be between 60% to 90% of the rating of the constant current regulator.  If this recommendation is not
followed, contact Crouse-Hinds Airport Lighting Products Engineering Department for instructions.
DOCUMENT 2508
REV. D
Instruction Manual
AIRSIDE™ GUIDANCE SIGN
ICAO      SERIES 814XX
 5
9.0 SPECIFICATIONS
9.1 Environmental Data
Temperature: -4ºF to +131ºF   (-20C to +55C)
Weather: All normal outdoor conditions
Wind:  200 MPH continuous   (322 Kilometers Per Hour)
Radio and Navigation Interference:  None
9.2 Power Consumption Data
Typical Load (VA) & Power Factor (PF)
LAMP
MODULES
ISOLATION
TRANSFORMER
(WATTAGE)
VA
SMALL*
PF - SERIES
STYLE CCR